1186                                                                                                                                                                                                    Technical Gazette 27, 4(2020), 1186-1193
ISSN 1330-3651 (Print), ISSN 1848-6339 (Online)                                                                                                                               https://doi.org/10.17559/TV-20190423195539
Original scientific paper
Numerical and Experimental Investigation on the Modified of Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete
Containing Crumb Rubber and Waste Pet
Mahmoud AMERI, Hamid SHAKER, Baitollah BADARLOO, Faezeh JAFARI
Abstract: The main objective of this research is to investigate the rutting of modified mixtures with two additives of crumb rubber and polyethylene terephthalate
(PET).Therefore, ITS method, resilient modulus and Dynamic creep were used to investigate asphalt behaviour with these two additives in this article. Modified blends

used for the compaction of indirect tension samples, and
the control of number of rotation was used for other
samples [22-23]. Finally, ten types of modified bitumen,
along with a kind of non-modified bitumen, were
prepared. A total of 18 samples were prepared by
Marshall Method to determine the optimum bitumen for
the non-modified sample, and the optimum bitumen
percent of non-modified sample was determined to be 5.4.
Samples containing modifiers were made with the same
percentage of bitumen as the non-modified sample using
a gyratory compactor. Fig. 2 shows the preparation of
samples.
Table 1 The percentage of combining two additives
PET /
% CR / % Additive / % Samples Row
0 100 15 10 15C100P0 10C100P0 2,1
25 75 15 10 15C75P25 10C75P25 4,3
50 75 15 10 15C50P50 10C50P50 6,5
75 25 15 10 15C25P75 10C25P75 8,7
100 0 15 10 15C0P100 10C0P100 10,9
Figure 2 a) combination of 0.75 CR and 25 % PET b) combination of 0.75 PET
and 25 % CR c) combination of 100 CR %  and 25 % PET d) combination of 100
% PET and 25 % CR.
2.2 Experiments